PALIVA 12 (2020), 2, p. 42-52  Effect of the hydrogen to feedstock ratio on the hydrotreating of the mixture of
petroleum middle distillates and rapeseed oil
42
EFFECT OF THE HYDROGEN TO FEEDSTOCK RATIO ON THE HYDROTREATING
OF THE MIXTURE OF PETROLEUM MIDDLE DISTILLATES AND RAPESEED OIL
Josef Blažek, Daria Kochetkova, Bogdan Shumeiko, Veronika Váchová, Petr Straka
Department of Petroleum Technology and Alternative Fuels, University of Chemistry and Technology, Prague,
Technicka 5, 166 28 Prague, Czech Republic; e-mail: Josef Blazek@vscht.cz

hydrogen to feedstock ratio: 120; 240; 360; 480 and 600
m3·m-3. The labelling of the obtained liquid products and
their yields are summarised in Table 3.
Tab. 3 Labelling and yields of the liquid products ob-
tained
Feed-
stock
H2/feedstock
ratio
(m3∙m-3)
Product
label
Yield*
(wt%)
F0 240 P0-240 98.0
F20 120 P20-120 94.8
F20 240 P20-240 95.6
F20 360 P20-360 94.2
F20 480 P20-480 93.4
F20 600 P20-600 94.1
* Related to the injection of the liquid feedstock
As was expected, the F20 feedstock provided less
liquid product compared to the F0 one, since the HDO
and HDCx/HDCn reactions of the RO produce more gas-